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INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO.  555

DATE:
             December 14, 2006

TO:


 All Iowa Medicaid Participating Medical Equipment and Pharmacy Providers

ISSUED BY:

 Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise
RE:


 Apnea Monitors and Pneumogram Testing




 Temporary Equipment While Patient Owned Equipment is Being Repaired
EFFECTIVE DATE:   January 1, 2007

Apnea Monitors and Pneumogram Testing

Medicaid covers one day rental of pneumogram equipment as well as the technician charge when a home pneumogram is performed. Procedure code 94772-TC, circadian respiratory pattern recording, 12 to 24 hours continuous recording should be billed for this service. Reimbursement includes the fee for the rental of the equipment and the technician charge. Procedure code E0619, apnea monitor with recording feature should no longer be billed for this service.

The fee for E0619 has been adjusted to same monthly rate as E0618, apnea monitor without recording feature. When an apnea monitor is medically necessary, providers may supply either an apnea monitor with the recording feature or without. The appropriate code should be billed with the RR modifier for rental. This change has been made to allow providers the choice of which type of monitor to provide and remain compliant with HIPAA uniform billing requirements.

Rental During Repair

When it is necessary to provide medical equipment while the patient owned equipment is being repaired, procedure code K0462, temporary replacement for patient owned equipment being repaired should be billed. The description of the item, manufacturer, model must be noted on the claim form. One unit equals one day. Example: a two week rental should be billed as 14 units. The item should no longer be billed using the specific HCPCS code for the item with the RR rental modifier. This change has been made to simplify claims processing.

If you have any questions, please contact IME Provider Services, 1-800-338-7909, locally 515-725-1004 or by e-mail at imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us
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